CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-26

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTERS 1, 10, 11, 12, AND 18 OF THE CITY CODE RELATING TO CHARGES FOR CITY ASSESSMENTS

The City Council of the City of Bloomington, Minnesota does hereby ordain:

Section 1. That Chapter 1, Section 1.19, of the City Code is amended by deleting those words struck through and contained in brackets [] and by adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 1: INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE CITY CODE

Article II: Civil Hearing Process

* * *

§ 1.19 ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL FINES FOR PROPERTY-RELATED VIOLATIONS.

- (d) Administrative [charge for] assessment charge. [An] The administrative assessment charge of is \$50.00 [\$25 shall be due upon the mailing of the notice of the proposed assessment].
- Sec. 2. That Chapter 10, Section 10.17 and 10.40, of the City Code is amended by deleting those words struck through and contained in brackets [] and by adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 10: ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

* * *

Article II: Solid Waste and Refuse

* * *

§ 10.17 DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS.

* * *

(d) Administrative Assessment Charge. [An] The administrative assessment charge of is \$50.00 [\$25 shall be due upon the mailing of the notice of the proposed assessment].

Article VI: Weeds and Brush

* * *

§ 10.40 ASSESSMENT.

* * *

(b) [An] The administrative assessment charge of is \$50.00 [\$8 shall be due upon the mailing of the notice of the proposed assessment].

* *

Sec. 3. That Chapter 11, Section 11.64, of the City Code is amended by deleting those words struck through and contained in brackets [] and by adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 11: WATER, WASTEWATER, SOLID WASTE AND REFUSE UTILITY SERVICES

* * *

Article VI: Fees and Rates for Utility Services

* * *

§ 11.64 WATER INSTALLATION AND SERVICE.

* * *

(c) Administrative assessment charge. [Hf] When a property being serviced is to be assessed for a delinquent water account, the administrative assessment charge [shall be] is \$50.00 [\$25].

* * *

Sec. 4. That Chapter 12, Section 12.05, of the City Code is amended by deleting those words struck through and contained in brackets [] and by adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 12: PUBLIC PEACE AND SAFETY

* * *

Article II: Nuisance Conduct and Conditions Division A: Public Nuisance Property Conditions

* * *

§ 12.05 ACCESS TO PRIVATE PROPERTY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE OR PUBLIC HEALTH NUISANCE.

The owner or other interested party of private property on which a public nuisance or public health nuisance has been declared must, upon the demand of a public officer, permit access to all portions of the private property and structures thereon at any reasonable time for the purposes of inspection, remediation and abatement as often as the public officer deems necessary and shall exhibit and allow the copying of all records necessary to ascertain compliance with this Division A of city code. Any public nuisance or public health nuisance upon private property shall be removed and abated by the owner or other interested party at their own cost after notice, as provided in § 12.04. If such notice is not complied with, the city shall cause removal or abatement of such public nuisance or public health nuisance, and the cost thereof shall be charged against the private property in the manner provided in § 12.06 and collected in the manner set forth in § 1.20[1.19] of this city code.

Sec. 5. That Chapter 18, Section 18.05, of the City Code is amended by deleting those words struck through and contained in brackets [] and by adding those words that are underlined, to read as follows:

| CHAPTER 18: TREES *** | |
|--|---|
| § 18.05 ORDER PROCEDURES. * * * | |
| (f) Administrative <u>assessment charge</u> . [An] <u>The</u> administrative <u>assessment charge</u> of is \$50.00 [\$10 shall be due upon the mailing of the notice of the proposed assessment]. | |
| Passed and adopted this 20th day of May, 2019. | |
| | |
| | /s/ Gene Winstead Mayor |
| ATTEST: | APPROVED: |
| /s/ Denise M. Christenson Secretary to the Council | /s/ Melissa J. Manderschied City Attorney |